
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 26 September 2016

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 4 October 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Vacancy

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 6th 
September 2016, attached, marked 2. 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 29th 
September 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land At O.S.7882 And 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(16/01821/FUL) (Pages 7 - 32)

Erection of two agricultural buildings, feed bins and hardstanding for pig rearing 
enterprise to include new highway access.

6 Land At O.S.7882 And 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(16/01822/OUT) (Pages 33 - 48)

Outline planning permission for a temporary agricultural workers dwelling with all matters 
reserved (Amended Description).

7 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 49 - 100)

8 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 1st November 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

4th October 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 4.42 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and 
Peggy Mullock

25 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gerald Dakin. 

26 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 12th July 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

27 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

28 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Wynn declared his interest in relation to planning application 
15/02839/FUL, construction of anaerobic digester, Storage Hangar, Wem Road, 
Shawbury, due to perception of bias.  Councillor Wynn stated that he would withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of the application.  

29 Storage Hangar, Wem Road, Shawbury, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(15/02839/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 28 Councillor Paul Wynn left the room 
during consideration of this application.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of an 
anaerobic digester facility comprising Digester, lagoon, technical building, storage 
tanks and flare stack
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within 
the Schedule of Additional letters. Representations from the Ministry of Defence 
recommending additional conditions were also circulated to the Committee. 

The Principal Planning Officer responded to concerns expressed in relation to the 
attractiveness of the site to wild birds, explaining that the additional measures 
suggested by the Ministry of Defence were achievable and would address the 
concerns expressed by RAF Shawbury in relation to the potential for bird strike. 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
 A Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring site traffic to avoid Wem Town Centre; 

and
 Additional conditions recommended by the Ministry of Defence to reduce the 

attractiveness of the site to wild birds to include covering the lagoon (wording of 
conditions to be delegated to the Area Planning Manager)

30 Warrant Road, Stoke Heath, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JJ 
(16/01575/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of 
use from potato plant to a materials recovery facility; erection of soundproof fencing 
and a nine bay storage area and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Mrs Eley on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Peter Waters on behalf of Stoke on Tern Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Karen Calder addressed the Committee 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised including 
the following:

 What was the definition of occasional external crushing operations, as referred 
to in paragraph 6.4.9 of the report; 

 Whether the vehicles used on site would have reverse warning alarms;
 What arrangements would be in place for asbestos deliveries;
 The previous item on the agenda had a procedure in place for dealing with 

complaints relating to operations at the site.  
 She had no objection to the principle of the development but felt that the 

proposed development was in the wrong location given its close proximity to 
residential properties and was contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS6. 

Ms Mandy Stoker, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer responded to the points raised by the local 
member.  It was explained that there were no further details as to the frequency of 
the external crushing operations, however there was a condition recommended to 
control the time crushing could take place and also the requirement to erect acoustic 
fencing and that crushing should take place in the area furthest from residential 
dwellings.  With regards to asbestos control, this was covered within the 
Environmental Permit.  In response to questions relating to the retail aspect of the 
proposal, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer explained that the primary use of 
the site was for recycling and a condition was proposed to require that retail would 
form only an ancillary part of operations at the site.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members were supportive of the application but having 
heard the concerns of local residents, the parish council and given the close 
proximity to residential dwellings further conditions, particularly in relation to external 
crushing, were required to ensure the amenity of local residents was protected.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1, as amended below;
 An additional condition to prevent any external crushing until a scheme for 

managing external crushing operations has been submitted to and approved by the 
local planning authority. The scheme shall include provision for a trial period of 
external crushing during which time noise monitoring will be undertaken to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority;

 An amendment to Condition 14 to reduce the time that external crushing is 
permitted to 10:00 – 16:00 Monday to Friday, with no external crushing to take 
place on Saturday. 

 a condition to require the  submission for approval and implementation of a 
procedure for dealing with any amenity complaints relating to site operations;



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

  A condition requiring submission of information for approval confirming the details 
location and access for the ancillary retail aspect of the operation 

 (wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Area Planning Manager)

31 Land South West Of Leondari Manor, Station Road, Hadnall, Shropshire - 
(15/05450/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of reserved 
matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) pursuant to 14/03159/OUT for 
the erection of a dwelling. 

Councillor John Harrison on behalf of Hadnall Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

32 Proposed Residential Development Land South Of Chester Road, Whitchurch, 
Shropshire - (15/05047/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the reserved matters application pursuant 
to 14/02222/OUT for the erection of 52 no. dwellings to include appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which contained details of 
proposed amendments to conditions. 

The Chairman explained that the local ward councillor, Councillor Thomas Biggins 
was unable to attend the Committee to speak, however a letter of representation 
from Councillor Biggins had been circulated to Members of the Committee. 

A letter of response from the Agent for the applicant had also been circulated to the 
Committee. Members confirmed that they had read the contents of both letters.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Peggy Mullock as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

• She was concerned at the loss of greenspace provision;
•  The site was cramped and overdeveloped; and 
• Requested that discussions with Whitchurch Town Council take place regarding 

how the financial contribution should be implemented.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendations.

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be given to the Area Planning Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to;

The resolution of drainage matters;
The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
An amendment to condition 2 and the deletion of condition 3 as detailed in the 

Schedule of Additional Letters; and 
An additional condition in relation to the hours of construction. 

33 Residential Development Land Adj Willow Bank, Hengoed, Shropshire - 
(16/02005/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the removal of Condition 
1 (approved site/block plans) pursuant to 15/04481/REM to allow for an amendment 
to affordable housing provision. 

Councillor Robert Macey, on behalf of Selattyn and Gobowen Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Robert Macey addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 Questioned whether if the site was considered as an exception site would the 
Committee find the proposals presented before members acceptable; and

 The CIL payment would not deliver on the ground;

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Lloyd, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 Background information was provided; 
 The Parish Council only supported the sites inclusion in SAMdev on the basis 

of the affordable housing provision;
 Affordable housing was needed within the area; and
 The variation was significantly different to what had been originally agreed. 

Additional information submitted by the agent, on behalf of the applicant was read to 
the Committee.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 6

Members considered the submitted plans, noted the comments of all speakers 
Members were concerned that the variation did not comply with the original planning 
decision and on the Chairman’s casting vote it was:

RESOLVED:
Members were minded to refuse Planning Permission against the Officer’s 
recommendation.  The Committee felt that the proposed variation did not comply with 
the original planning decision. 

A further report, on reasons for refusal would be considered at a future meeting of 
this Committee, in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Constitution.

34 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

The Committee thanked all of the officers involved in the appeal for their work.

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.

35 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 4th October 2016 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

4th October 2016

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/01821/FUL Parish: Adderley 

Proposal: Erection of two agricultural buildings, feed bins and hardstanding for pig rearing 
enterprise to include new highway access

Site Address: Land At O.S.7882 And 7968 Adderley Road Market Drayton Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr L Gilbert

Case Officer: Richard Denison email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 366760 - 335841

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 4th October 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Land Adj. to Adderley Road 

Recommendation:-   Granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

This application relates to the erection of two agricultural buildings with associated 
feed bins to provide a contract pig rearing enterprise approximately 1km north of 
Market Drayton adjacent to the main A529. The proposed buildings measure 15.2 
metres wide by 61 metres long with a ridge height of 6.6 metres and will each 
include a feed bin 7 metres tall. The application will also include the construction of a 
new vehicular access and driveway, together with a detailed structural landscaping 
scheme including an attenuation pond for surface water drainage.

The applicant is seeking to establish a new farming business in the Shropshire 
countryside and has been offered a contract to rear pigs for supply to Stockcroft Ltd, 
The contract requires that the applicant rears pigs in batches of 1,980. The pigs will 
be delivered to site as 28 day old weaned piglets at about 7kg and will be removed 
from the site from week 15 over a five week period in batches of 400 based on a 
finished weight of 110kgs. Once the final batch are removed the site will be cleaned 
and 
[...]
mmendations in this report. This will help to ensure 
that noise and odour will be carefully managed so as not to cause significant issues 
to those in the locality.

4.1.7 Adderley Parish Council - Adderley Parish Council objects to this planning 
application. The Council is very concerned about the increase of heavy farm traffic 
on this road and also turning in and out of the access as detailed in the proposal. 
The Council’s concern is that the amount of farm traffic has been considerably 
underestimated on the proposal and would ask that this matter be revisited. The 
Council were also concerned that the access itself would not, in reality, have the 
sight lines that are envisaged due to the topography of the road. Further concerns 
are the smell and the noise of the operation itself within the locality. Both this 
application and 16/01822/OUT were considered together due to their integrated 
nature.

4.1.8 Market Drayton Town Council - To support this application as long as all legal and 
correct requirements are met.

4.2 Public Comments Objection 
4.2.1 Seventeen letters of objection have been received raising the following concerns:-

 Animal welfare
 Human health issues from flies
 Odour 
 Noise from pigs
 Pollution into water sources
 Loss of trees and hedgerow
 Pigs should not be overbred
 Increase in traffic
 No employment opportunities

4.2.2 One letter has been received from Viva! An organisation ‘Campaigning for Animals, 
Fighting for Change’ and hundred and twenty eight identical letters from members of 
the public raising the following objections:-
 Animal welfare
 Risk to human health
 Environmental impact
 Increase traffic
 Limited jobs for local people

4.2.3 One letter has been received from Knights Professional Services Limited on behalf 
of the occupiers of Manor Farm who indicated the development requires screening 
for an Environment Impact Assessment.

4.2.4 One letter has been received from Barbers Rural on behalf of the occupiers of 




[...]
rmission to control the quality of the development and to ensure 
the scheme incorporates appropriate agreed mitigation measures such as coloured 
external cladding, landscaping and waste management.

Odour
Local objection has been received in relation to odour from the site which will impact 
on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties. A detailed Odour Dispersion 
Modelling Study has been undertaken to assess the impact of odour emissions from 
the proposed pig rearing buildings. Odour is grouped into three categories ‘Most 
Offensive’, ‘Moderately Offensive’ and ‘Less Offensive’. Intensive livestock rearing is 
classified as moderately offensive. 

Odour emission rates from pig buildings depend on many factors and are highly 
variable. At the beginning of a growth cycle then the pigs are smaller litter/flooring is 
clean and only minimum ventilation is required and the odour rate is small. Towards 
the end of the growth cycle odour production with the pig building will increase, the 
pigs are larger and ventilation requirements are greater. Therefore, emission rates 
are greater. Odour emission rates are likely to occur when the building is cleared of 
manure and spent litter and/or stored slurry is removed. In relation to the scale of 
this building the time taken to perform such clearing and removal is usually less than 
an hour and there is usually discretion as to when this operation can be carried out 
i.e. to coincide with winds blowing in a favourable direction. The wind pro-dominantly 
blows in a south westerly direction across open fields away from residential 
properties.

Odour concentration is expressed in terms of European Odour Units per metre 
cubed of air (ouE/m3). 1.0 ouE/m3 is defined as the limit of detection in laboratory 
conditions, at 2.0 to 3.0 ouE/m3 is defined as an odour which will usually be 
recognisable but would be described as faint, whilst 10.0 ouE/m3 would be describe 
the intensity of an odour as moderate or strong if 
[...]
e with the approved details and thereafter retained for the lifetime of the 
development. The submitted scheme shall be designed to take into account the advice on 
lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trust booklet Bats and Lighting in the UK .
Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, a European Protected Species.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

4th October 2016

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/01822/OUT Parish: Adderley 

Proposal: Outline planning permission for a temporary agricultural workers dwelling with 
all matters reserved (Amended Description)

Site Address: Land At O.S.7882 And 7968 Adderley Road Market Drayton Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr L Gilbert

Case Officer: Richard Denison email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 366760 - 335841

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 4th October 2016  Agenda Item 6 – Land Adj. to Adderley Road 

Recommendation:-  Granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This is an outline application which relates to the siting of a temporary agricultural 

workers dwelling for 3 years to provide accommodation in association with running a 
new pig rearing enterprise (subject to application reference 16/01821/FUL) with all 
matters reserved. An indicative layout plan has been submitted indicating the 
provision of a single storey prefabricated dwelling measuring 6.7 metres wide by 
18.3 metres long which will be sited on a concrete pad. The dwelling would provide 
a living room, kitchen/dining area, office, three bedrooms and a bathroom. Access 
would be along the proposed new access which would serve the pig rearing 
enterp
[...]
 the Challenge of Climate Change, Flooding and Coastal Change
11 : Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment

Shropshire Council Core Strategy (February 2011):
CS5 : Countryside and Green Belt
CS6 : Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS17 : Environmental Networks
CS18 : Sustainable Water Management
Supplementary Planning Document - Type and Affordability of Housing

Site Allocations and Management Development Plan (December 2016):
MD2 : Sustainable Design
MD7a Managing Housing Development in the Countryside
MD12 : Natural Environment

10.2 Relevant Planning History
16/01821/FUL - Erection of two agricultural buildings, feed bins and hardstanding 
for pig rearing enterprise to include new highway access. Current Application.

15/04581/AGR - General purpose agricultural storage building to store machinery 
and produce. Granted 17th November 2015.

NS/03/01276/FUL - Erection of a stable block for private use and change of use of 
land for horticultural purposes. Granted 3rd March 2004.

11.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
List of Background Papers - Planning Application reference 16/01822/OUT

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Cllr M. Price

Local Member - Cllr Paul Wynn

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 4th October 2016  Agenda Item 6 – Land Adj. to Adderley Road 

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

1. The temporary dwelling hereby permitted shall be for a limited period of 3 years from the 
date the dwelling is located on site. At the end of this period the proposed dwelling shall 
be removed and the land reinstated to its former condition.
Reason: The temporary permission is provided to enable the new pig rearing business to 
establish and to assess its long term viability.

  2. Approval of the details of the design and external appearance of the development, access 
arrangements, layout, scale, and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the 
reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in w
[...]
nilateral obligation is offered to ensure the continued availability of the 

dwelling as a unit of affordable housing, by setting a formula price at 60% of 
the open market value of the completed development including the dwelling 
and the extension. The planning obligation meets the tests in Regulation 

122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. It is 
reasonable and is directly related to the development.  

Conditions 

10. A condition is requiring matching materials is necessary in order to protect the 
character of the area. 

11. It is unnecessary and inappropriate to restrict the ground floor of the extension 
to a ‘garden room’ since that would artificially limit the ability of the family to 

make use of the accommodation in its own house. Whether the occupiers would 
prefer to provide the space with a full range of services and use it as part of 
their living room is up to them, because the internal arrangements of a 

dwelling are a matter for the occupiers. 

 

Jonathan Bore 

INSPECTOR 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land At O.S.7882 And 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire (16/01821/FUL)
	6 Land At O.S.7882 And 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire (16/01822/OUT)
	7 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1 Appeal Decision Land West Holly Bank Harmer Hill
	2 Appeal Decision 5 Hollins Lane
	3 Appeal Decision Wood Farm Myddlewood
	4 Appeal decision Stone House
	5 Appeal Decision The Croft, Bellaport Lane, Norton in Hales
	6 Appeal Decision Land at Shrewsbury Road, cockshutt, Ellesmere
	7 Appeal Decision Woodlane Farm, Hinstock
	8 Appeal Decision Crawforton Hadnall
	9 Appeal Decision Land off Wrexham Road, Whitchurch
	10 Appeal Decision Rosewood, Wood Terrace, Myddlewood






Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th November 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00 - 3.20 pm

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 772518

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, Steve Davenport, 
Pauline Dee, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and Peggy Mullock

36 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger Hughes and Paul 
Wynn.

37 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 6th 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

38 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

39 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor John Cadwallader declared his interest in relation to planning applications 
16/01821/FUL, Land at O.S. 7882 and 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton and 
16/01822/OUT, Land at O.S. 7882 and 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, due to 
a perception of bias. Councillor Cadwallader stated that he would make a statement 
and then withdraw from the meeting.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 4 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 2

40 Land At O.S.7882 And 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(16/01821/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of two agricultural buildings, feed bins and hardstanding for a pig rearing enterprise 
to include new highway access and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Mr Hugh Lufton, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillor Roy Tydeman, on behalf of Adderley Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

The Chairman read out a statement from the Local Ward Councillor, Councillor Paul 
Wynn, who was unable to attend the meeting.

Mr Tom Stockings, local resident spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Mr Ben Wharfe, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Mr Mark Wootton, Area Highways Development Control Manager (North) stated that 
the proposed access met the required standard for visibility splays in both the north 
and south direction and the removal of the hedgerow would improve the visibility 
further. He added that a vehicle, when turning into the site was visible to other 
vehicles and there was no reason to refuse the application on highway grounds.

Councillor John Cadwallader addressed the Committee and then left the room in 
accordance with his declaration of interest at minute 39. During his statement a 
number of points were raised including the following:

 The removal of the hedgerow would have a severe visual impact on the area; 
 The soil in the area was clay and produced a large run off;
 The land was low lying and prone to flooding; 
 The newt survey was not accessible on the website; 
 Questioned why deliveries were permitted until 11pm: and
 He stated that there had been a number of accidents on this road and 

questioned when the traffic survey was undertaken.

In response to queries raised by Councillor John Cadwallader it was confirmed that 
the drainage issues were addressed by Condition 8 and no issues had been raised 
following the newt survey. It was added that Public Protection had confirmed that up 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 4 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 3

to11pm was a suitable time to for deliveries and the traffic survey took place during 
the week commencing Monday 14th December 2015. 

In response to questions from Members, the Public Protection Officer (Professional) 
explained that any odour would be well below any impact level and it was confirmed 
by the Technical Specialist Planning Officer that the Landscaping as detailed at 
Condition 9 would be completed prior to occupancy.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal but felt 
that delegated authority should be given to the Head of Planning to finalise the 
wording of conditions in relation to the maintenance of the hedgerow and verge, the 
maintenance of the culvert and a further condition with regards to the transportation 
of manure.

RESOLVED:
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and amendments as considered 
necessary and in particular in relationship to: 

 The conditions in relation to the maintenance of the hedgerow and verge, 
maintenance of the culvert and a further condition with regards to 
transportation of manure.

41 Land At O.S.7882 And 7968, Adderley Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(16/01822/OUT) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the outline application for a 
temporary agricultural workers dwelling with all matters reserved and confirmed that 
the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Councillor John Cadwallader addressed the Committee and then left the room in 
accordance with his declaration of interest at minute 39. During his statement a 
number of points were raised including the following:

 The date of the temporary permission should run from the opening of the pig 
rearing enterprise;

 The hedgerow should be protected; and 
 Condition 11 should be limited to a person working at the enterprise.

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer confirmed that protection of the hedgerow 
was included within Condition 7 and it was noted that the timescale of the temporary 
permission should allow the opportunity for the enterprise to be viable.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal but felt 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 4 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 4

that delegated authority should be given to the Head of Planning to finalise the 
wording of Condition 1 in relation the occupancy and removal of the dwelling should 
the business fail.

RESOLVED:
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission subject to:

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
• The rewording of Condition 1 to state the timescale in relation to occupancy and 

removal of the dwelling.

42 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Northern area as at 4th 
October 2016 be noted.

43 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 1st November 2016, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


